

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
HOLDINGS, D/B/A LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
DISMISSAL OF THE WRIT**

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. BROWN
ALISON S. DEICH
SABRINA S. MEROLD
NATHANIEL D. REGENOLD
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Writ of Certiorari as Improvidently Granted or for Lack of Jurisdiction	5
A. Labcorp’s Petition for Certiorari Failed to Challenge the Ninth Circuit’s Jurisdictional Holding	6
B. Because the Court Has Jurisdiction to Review Only the May Order, It Cannot Properly Reach the Question Presented.....	12
C. This Court Cannot Review the August Order Without Resolving Antecedent Jurisdictional Issues That Are Not Fairly Included Within the Question Presented.....	14
D. Even Setting Aside the Jurisdictional Issues, the Factual Record Is Inadequate for Review of the Question Presented	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022).....	3, 17
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	18
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 569 U.S. 238 (2013).....	13
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	14, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	15
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Matz v. Household Int’l Tax Reduction Inv. Plan,</i> 687 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2012)	16-17
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	15
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert,</i> 586 U.S. 188 (2019).....	16
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,</i> 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	13
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,</i> 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Rogers v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 252 (1998).....	12
<i>St. Pierre v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....	13
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	16
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	4
<i>Unite Here Loc. 355 v. Mulhall,</i> 571 U.S. 83 (2013).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	22
<i>Vargas v. Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , Nos. 23-2189, 23-3436, 2025 WL 636709 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2025).....	21
<i>Walker v. Life Ins. Co. of the Sw.</i> , 953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5, 6, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	16
16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024)	16
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 5.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	8, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

J. Alex Grimsley, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.142 (4th ed. 2024)	19
Pls.’ Answering Br., No. 22-55873 (9th Cir. June 14, 2023), Dkt. 32	10, 20
Rule 23(f) Pet., No. 22-80053 (9th Cir. June 6, 2022), Dkt. 1-2	3, 8, 17, 19
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	5, 15
S. Ct. R. 15	7
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2024)	19
